Doc#. 2026739052 Fee: \$98.00

Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 09/23/2020 09:46 AM Pg: 1 of 6

After Recording Return To:

RUTH RUHL, P.C. Attn: Recording Department 12700 Park Cent.a! Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251

Prepared By:

RUTH RUHL, P.C. 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel Lee Scott Perres, PC 29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1010 Chicago, Illinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan No.: 1454932169

Investor Loan No.: 1454932169

LOAN MODIFICATION ACREEMENT

(Providing for Adjustable Interest Kate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 23rd day of January, 2020, between Keith I Hill, individually and as Trustee of the Keith I Hill Trust u/a/d December 9, 2013 and Bernadette C Hill Trust u/a/d December 9, 2013, whose address is 836 North Stone Ave, La Grange Park, Illinois 60526 ("Borrower/Grantor") and Raymond James Bank, N.A., whose address is 1 Corporate Drive, Suite 360, Lake Zuricl , Illi 1015 60047

amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"). dated May 15th, 2019 and recorded in Book/Liber N/A , Page N/A , Instrument No.1915417384 , "Note"), bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal Property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property," located at 836 North Stone Ave, La Grange Park, Illinois 60526

Loan No.: 1454932169

the real property described being set forth as follows: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

THE NOTE CONTAINS PROVISIONS ALLOWING FOR CHANGES IN THE INTEREST RATE AND THE MONTHLY PAYMENT. THE NOTE LIMITS THE AMOUNT THE BORROWER'S INTEREST RATE CAN CHANGE AT ANY ONE TIME AND THE MAXIMUM RATE THE BORROWER MUST PAY.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the centrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of March 1st, 2025 , the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. \$ 977,000.00 , consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and (the amounts capitalized.
- Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.250 %, from February 1st, 2020. The interest rate Borrower will pay may change in accordance with the terms of the Note. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of accrued interest of U.S. \$ 2,646.04, beginning on the 1st day of March, 2020. The amount of Borrower's monthly payments may change in accordance with the terms of the Note. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until accrued interests are paid in full, except that if not sooner paid, the final payment of accrued interest shall be due and payable on the 1st day of June, 2049, which is the present or extended Maturity Date.
- 3. If on the Maturity Date, Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Webrity Date.
 - 4. Borrower understands and agrees that:
- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Loan No.: 1454932169

- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
- 5. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Londer under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items. Portower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lander the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow 'tems. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Bor ower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Document. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or al Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an armount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items of otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a rederal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or of any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits bender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Loan No.: 1454932169	
2-28-2020	Messe In
Date	Keith I Hill, individually and as Trustee of the –Borrowe
2-28- 2020	Keith Hill Trust Wa/d December 9, 2013
Date	Bernadette C Hill, individually and as Trustee –Borrowe of the Bernadette C Hill Trust u/a/d December 9, 2013
Date	(Seal
6	–Borrowe
Date	(Seal)
	-Borrowei
BORROWER AC	CKNOWLEDGMENT
County of Dur Page §	
Bernadette C Hill, individually and as Trustee of the Ber	ne of votary, a Notary Public in and for said state, ruster of the Keith I Hill Trust u/a/d December 9, 2013 and rnadette C. Hill Trust u/a/d December 9, 2013
[name of person acknowledged], known to me to be the acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same	person who executed the within instrument and
Same same	for the purpose thereof stated.
(Seal)	Carle D. O. Twelk
***************************************	Caela D. astarilli Notary Signature
OFFICIAL SEAL	Type or Print Name of Notary
CARLA D ANTONELLI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS	Notary Public, State of Sellivous My Commission Expires: 11/12/40
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/12/20	My Commission Expires: 11/12/10

Loan No.: 1454932169	/ /
Raymond James Bank, N.A.	3/23/20
–Lender	-Date
	Male
A furthe factions	By: July July
Printed/Typed Janie: Victoria Alderman	Printed/Typed Name: Marc Filotas
Its: Senior-Vice President	Its: Vice President
Or	
	CKNOWLEDGMENT
State of Florida §	C
County of PINELLAL \$	46
On this 24th day of March	of notary], a Notary Public in and for said state, personally
appeared_Victoria Alderman and Marc Filotas_	of notary], a Notary Public is and for said state, personally Senior Vice President and Vice President
[name of officer or agent, title of officer or agent] (of Raymond James Bank, N.A
	[name of entity]
known to me to be the person who executed the wit that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose	In instrument on behalf of said entity, and an account to
(Seal)	- William Marin House
	ASMEY Marry HOWLE Type or Print Name of Notary Type of Print Name of Notary
Ashley Marie Howle NOTARY PUBLIC	· ······
STATE OF FLORIDA Comm# GG367505	Notary Public, State of Planda
Expires 8/19/2023	My Commission Expires: 8-19-7023

EXHIBIT A

THE NORTH 35 FEET OF LOT 9 AND LOT 10 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 15 FEET) IN NORTHWOODS SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN (EXCEPT THE WEST 200 FEET OF SAID NORTH 1/2 OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 33), ALL IN COOK COUNTY,

Parcel ID Number: 15-33-114-028-0000

Property of Cook County Clark's Office